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CATEGORY OF PAPER 

Specific action required:  Provides Assurance:  For Information:  

 

Trust Board - 29/11/2018 

Report title: Financial Performance Report – Month 07 summary 

Purpose of report: 
The attached report summarises the financial performance as at the end 
of October 2018. 

A glossary of terms is provided at the end of the report. 

Key issues: 
(key points of the paper, how this supports the 
achievement of the Trust’s corporate 
objectives, overview of risk implications, main 
risk details on page 2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Improving      = 
 
No change     =  
 
Deteriorating =  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The month 07 financial performance report includes an assessment of i) 
the SOCI, ii) delivery against the CIP plan requirements, iii) capital 
expenditure, iv) cash liquidity and their overall impact upon v) the NHSI 
financial metrics. 

The following high level table summarises progress and any movements 
since last month, and is consistent with the consolidated reporting of the 
corporate sub-objectives, which track the FOT. 

 YTD Movement FOT Movement 

SOCI (I&E)     

CIP     

Capital Expenditure     

Cash Liquidity     

NHSI Financial Metrics     

The YTD SOCI position has slightly improved since last month. However 
the FOT has held steady just below the control total deficit requirement.  

The YTD and FOT CIP positions have both improved since last month. 
The CIP is now anticipated to over-deliver by £0.29m (+3.46%) against 
the annual plan target. 

Capital expenditure is still significantly underspent at YTD and remains 
on track to marginally underspend at the FOT.  

The YTD cash position has improved again this month (primarily due to 
the SOCI improvement), and the FOT has also marginally improved due 
to the reduced capital expenditure forecast.  

Overall the NHSI metrics remain strong. 

Issue previously considered by: 
Senior Financial Management colleagues, including the Director of 
Finance and Resources. 

Recommended actions: 

The Board are recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported, and 

 Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to 
the Board and to a number of other audiences. 

Sponsor / approving director: L Hodgson, Director of Finance and Resources 

Report authors: D Sellers, Associate Director of Financial Management, 

1
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A Chapman, Contracting Manager, and 

M Rutter, Financial Services and Capital Accounting Manager 

Governance and assurance 

Link to Trust Priorities: 
(please tick) 

Organisational 

Sustainability 

Improving 

Quality & 

Safety 

Workforce 

& Investors 

in People 

Clinical Care 

& Transport 

NHS 111 & 

Clinical 

Assessment 

Service 

Comms & 

Engagement 

           

Link to CQC / KLOE: 
(please tick) 

Caring Responsive Effective Well Led Safe 

  
      

Link to Trust values: 
(please tick) 
 
 
 
 
(Please explain how this paper supports 
the application of the Trust’s values in 
practice)  
 

Pride 
Strive for 

excellence 
Respect Compassion 

Take 

responsibility 

& be 

accountable 

Make a 

difference – 

day in & day 

out 

         

By having pride in a sustainable financial position, by striving for 
excellence through sound financial management and by ensuring that all 
colleagues are accountable for managing Trust resources efficiently or 
effectively. 

Any relevant legal / statutory 
issues? 
(Such as relevant acts, regulations, national 
guidelines or constitutional issues to consider) 

These accounts are based upon International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 

 

Equality analysis completed 

If this is not relevant please explain 
why: 

Yes No Not Relevant 

   

Statement of financial position only. 

Key considerations Details 

Confirm whether any risks that 
have been identified have been 
recognized on a risk register and 
provide the reference number: 

Appendix 3 identifies the full list of current open financial risks. 

Please specify any Financial 
Implications 

 
Please explain whether there are 
any associated efficiency savings 
or increased productivity 
opportunities? 

Receipt of £1.003m from the PSF (Provider Sustainability Fund – 
formerly STF) is dependent upon achieving the deficit control total 
throughout the 2018/19 financial year. 

 

Are any additional resources 
required e.g. staff capacity? 

No. 

Is there any current or expected 
impact on patient 
outcomes/experience/quality? 

No additional impact on patient outcomes/experience/quality to report. 

Specify whether appropriate 
clinical and/or stakeholder 
engagement has been undertaken: 

(stakeholders could include staff, other Trust 
departments, providers, CCGs, patients, 
carers or the general public) 

Engagement was held with budget managers, the Finance Committee 
and the Trust Board when compiling the 2018/19 financial plan.  

Now that we are well into the monthly reporting cycle, engagement has 
been and continues to be with a wide range of budget managers and 
others in possession of information of use for financial reporting and 
forecasting.   
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Are there any aspects of this paper 
which need to be communicated to 
our stakeholders (internal or 
external)? 

(Please tick – if ‘yes’ then please complete all 
boxes. Please briefly specify the key points for 
communication and ensure the Comms team 
are informed via 
mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk) 

Yes No Positive Negative 

      

Proactive Reactive Internal External 

      

The overall monthly financial position is reported internally to the 
Finance Committee and subsequently to the Trust Board. Individual 
budget managers receive financial reports pertaining to their area(s) of 
budget responsibility. Other summary financial performance reports are 
provided for the Delivering Consistently group and the NEASUS board 
meeting. NHSI are also provided with financial reports on a monthly 
basis too. 

 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk
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Trust Board 
Financial Performance Report – M07 

29th November 2018 

1. Introduction/Executive Summary  

1.1. This report outlines the financial performance against our NHSI financial plan for the month ended 31 October 
2018, which was submitted to NHSI on 15 November 2018. The report includes a contracting update, a detailed 
SOCI position, supplemented with an analysis of key variations from the I&E plan, CIP, Capital, Cash Liquidity and 
NHSI metrics.  
 

1.2. Before reading this month’s report, it should be noted that the £0.900m FOT improvement included within last 
month’s report was not subsequently agreed by the Board, and therefore this has been reversed out from the 
previous month’s comparators. £0.600m of this was anticipated to be received as additional PSF via the NHSI 2 
for 1 deal, and the remaining £0.300m was from additional funding that was not previously committed but has now 
been approved for utilisation to enhance winter resilience. For comparative purposes this expenditure was all 
acknowledged as additional purchase of healthcare from non-NHS bodies. These are highlighted within appendix 
1. 

 
1.3. The overall SOCI position has improved in YTD variance terms since last month, and held steady in FOT terms, 

via anticipated achievement of the £0.713m control total deficit position.   
 

1.4. We are now in a position to report ahead of plan for all of the YTD metrics and on track for all of the FOT metrics. 

2. Key Contracting Issues 

 
Update by exception only on the Trust’s contracts for 2018/19 as follows: 
 

 Income due to NEAS associated with divert activity is £184,000 YTD. Divert journeys in October totaled 18 
generating income of £9,000. 

 

3. Month 07 YTD and FOT Financial Position 

3.1 Our M07 SOCI as reported to NHSI is shown in summary within Appendix 1. To summarise, we achieved an 
Operating Surplus

1
 of £0.947m, which is a favourable variance of £1.021m against our planned £0.074m YTD 

operating deficit. Our YTD ‘Adjusted Financial Performance’
2 is a £0.385m surplus which is £1.040m better than 

our planned YTD deficit of -£0.655m.  
 
3.2 Our realistic FOT ‘Adjusted Deficit’ is still £0.712m, which is £0.001m better than our NHSI financial control total 

of £0.713m and would ensure planned PSF of £1.003m would be allocated in-year. There are a number of 
material FOT movements since last month, which are explained below:  
i) -£0.154m adverse re: Hedley Court Dialysis Contract, (included within the overall PTS income 

movement of £0.114m), due to a combination of an anticipated conversion from ECR income to 
contract income, and removal of some of the previously anticipated ECR income,  
 

ii) -£0.359m adverse re: education & training, due to a shortfall (£0.334m) in the Apprentice Levy income. 
This is a contra entry to the movement in education and training (non-staff) as reported within vi) below. 

 
iii) -£0.610m adverse re: staff and executive director employee costs, due to:  

 
a. -£0.478m transferred from the 111/IUC reserves within the EOC due to commencement of the new 

contract, 
b. Provision for additional overtime costs to aid C3 performance during the winter. 

 
iv) -£0.175m favourable re: ‘Purchase of healthcare from non-NHS and non-DHSC group bodies’. 

Although reported as favourable this is because we are comparing against the adjusted previous month 
position (see section 1.2 re: £0.300m). So out of the £0.300m referred to last month, £0.150m of this 

                                                 
1
 Operating Surplus – formerly defined as EBITDA. This is the surplus/ (deficit) before any ‘non-operating’ items such as profits 

from asset disposals, finance leases and PDC dividend payments are taken into account. 
2 

Adjusted Financial Performance Surplus – formerly defined as ‘Normalised Surplus’, this is our bottom line performance after 
accounting for non-operating items and adding back any I&E impairments and is the measure used by NHSI to assess our 
performance against our agreed financial control total.
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has been provided for additional third party resources to available for winter deployment, to ensure that 
the C3 performance can be improved as compared to without these resources. The remainder of the 
£0.300m is being provided for elsewhere within the FOT. 
 

v) -£0.022m favourable re: supplies and services (clinical), which is due to additional underspends in 
clinical supplies (of £0.111m) offset by additional costs (of £0.089m) in relation to the purchase of GP 
cover for the IUC CAS from another local Foundation Trust.  

 
vi) +£0.334m favourable as contra entry to the Apprentice Levy movement within ii) as reported above. 

 
vii) £0.489m adverse re: other (within other operating expenses), primarily due to the transfer of the 

majority of the 111/IUC reserves to other subjective expenditure categories, plus the inclusion of an 
additional £0.093m cost pressure due to technical cost changes to the longstanding pension Injury 
benefit payments. 

 
viii) There are a number of other less material movements as denoted within appendix 1. 

3.3 In terms of SOCI performance the following key variances from plan should be noted: 

3.3.1 Revenue Variances 

 NHS Ambulance Clinical income is now £0.614m above plan in YTD terms and £1.280m above plan in FOT 
terms primarily due to the two new PTS Dialysis transport contracts, previously reported upon (i.e. South of 
Tyne and Hedley Court).  

 The other clinical income from patient care activities is £0.563m above plan YTD, and £1.979m above plan 
at FOT. This is mainly due to inclusion of £0.944m (YTD) additional income from the DHSC in respect of the 
A4C pay award. This translates through into an additional £1.765m at FOT. Additionally £0.150m deferred 
income due to rotational paramedics as detailed above is now included within the FOT. 

 Total ‘Other operating income’ is now -£0.175m behind plan YTD, but expected to overachieve in FOT 
terms (by £0.107m). This is primarily due to: 

i) Apprentice Levy income shortfall anticipated within education and training and some slippage in 
training being undertaken until later this financial year (as previously reported and also referred to 
within section 3.3.3 v) below). 

ii) Additional secondment income of £0.074m (YTD) and £0.190m (FOT). 

iii) Additional insurance rebates now available (£0.300m at £0.050m per month between October and 
March within other operating income. 

3.3.2 Employee Expense Variances 

 The new pay rates are now firmly within the YTD and FOT expenses, as we now have seven months’ of 
actual costs included. However, the new USH arrangements with effect from 1

st
 September 2018 are 

anticipated to be firmed up on a more incremental basis as the number of colleagues operating under these 
new arrangements increases and therefore there are provisions of approx. £0.035m per month included at 
this stage. 

 Employee expenses are presently overspending by -£0.557m above YTD plan, and now expected to 
significantly overspend (by -£2.683m) at FOT. This reflects the following variances: 

i) The implications of the pay award (as previously described), are presently anticipated to cost £1.87m 
(FOT) in excess of currently planned budgets available. This comprises the new pay rates plus the 
USH enhancements changes. NHSI have committed to update Trust’s financial plans to incorporate 
these additional costs and the associated income, although these have not yet been updated, and 
therefore these remain as variances from the initial annual plan. This is offset by the income as 
detailed in section 3.3.1 above. 

ii) Various Corporate Services underspends due to a number of vacancies that were in place earlier this 
financial year. These underspends are reducing as vacancies are being filled. However these savings 
have been contributing towards the non-recurrent CIP targets. 
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iii) In spite of the pay award pressures identified above Unscheduled Care continues to underspend 
overall, through a combination of significant vacancies and reductions in late finish overtime costs this 
financial year, although being partially offset by less material meal break overspends. 

iv) The Scheduled Care overspends are continuing due to a combination of overtime and bank costs in 
excess of vacancy underspends. 

v) The Emergency Operations Centre is overspending due to a combination of increased recruitment for 
the new NHS111/IUC contract and overtime costs being incurred and provided for additional winter 
cover. However, there are some significant compensating underspends within Other non-pay 
expenses as a consequence of releasing contingency reserves associated with the 111/IUC contract. 

vi) These are offset by unidentified CIP savings targets within unscheduled and scheduled care, which 
will increase to £1.058m at FOT. By implication, this budget pressure is implicitly being partially 
absorbed by vacancies and non-pay underspends. 

3.3.3 Non-Pay Expense Variances 

 ‘Operating expenses excluding employee expenses’ (or non-pay costs) are currently £0.594m underspent 
YTD with a -£0.684m FOT overspend, primarily due to the following: 

i) Third Party contracts (i.e. purchase of healthcare from non-NHS organisations) – YTD overspend of -
£0.191m, which is presently forecast to overspend by -£0.982m (at FOT) as costs associated with the 
South of Tyne Dialysis contract continue to be incurred and a further revised forecast for the number 
of hours being required for unscheduled care third party requirements (over the winter period) has 
now been incorporated. 

ii) Supplies and services (clinical) – underspend of £0.276m (YTD) and £0.265m (FOT), reflecting  

 The results of a number of co-ordinated activities undertaken by first line management and the 
procurement department over the course of this year, resulting in changes in the restocking 
processes, thereby significantly reducing overstocking and subsequent wastage. 

 Slippage in the procurement and therefore bringing into operational use of the replacement 
defibrillators for the RRVs, which will incur some non-recurrent set up costs.  

iii) Transport – Covering a spectrum of expenditure types (including Fuel, ACS, Taxis, etc.). The YTD 
and FOT overspends (of -£0.437m and -£0.843m respectively) are following this year’s established 
expenditure pattern, largely as a consequence of servicing the South of Tyne Dialysis contract. There 
are some unplanned expenditure pressures materialising YTD within Fleet (NEASUS), which are 
presently being investigated by the Deputy Director of Finance in conjunction with Fleet and Finance 
colleagues to determine reasons for expenditure pressures to date. Further work to ensure that the 
position doesn’t deteriorate is underway. Any change in assumptions to forecast outturn willl be 
reflected within next month’s financial position. 

iv) Depreciation and amortisation – The YTD combined underspend of £0.174m is anticipated to 
increase to £0.191m at FOT. This is primarily due to the slippage on capital expenditure (see section 
5 below), and therefore these are being included within the CIP as unplanned non-recurrent savings. 

v) Education & Training – The YTD underspend has increased further to £0.266m, due to slippage in the 
delivery of some training courses, which is still anticipated to be spent by the end of this financial 
year. 

vi) Other – This includes a combination of positive reserve budgets and negative non-pay CIP target 
budgets. The present £0.427m YTD underspend is expected to increase to £0.932m as reserve 
provisions continue to be released to other subjective expenditure categories (elsewhere in the 
accounts) during the remainder of the financial year. This month’s FOT movement has been 
explained within section 3.2 vii) above. This will remain under close scrutiny as the financial year 
progresses, as the reserves are utilised to ensure that any unplanned commitments remain 
affordable. 
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3.3.4 Non-Operating Income and Expenditure Variances 

 Non-operating income and expenditure are still broadly in line with plans, given their relative immateriality. 
However the following should be noted for the first time: 

 That the PDC dividends payable FOT has been increased by £0.025m, due to the trust’s forecast 
SOFP as at 31

st
 March 2019. It will be reviewed again after quarter 3. 

 That the provision for future Corporation Tax expense has now been released due to a deteriorating 
financial position within the Trust’s WOS (i.e. NEASUS), meaning that Corporation Tax is now unlikely 
to be due. 

3.4 Run rate and movements from YTD to FOT 

Income has increased by £0.445m during this month above the previous average run rate (of £10.833m per month). 
Expenditure has also increased by £0.384m during this month above the previous average run rate (of £10,706m). So 
overall the net run rate has improved this month. However it is anticipated to reduce by an average of £0.219m per 
month for the remaining 5 months, largely reflective of expenditure being in excess of income over the winter period. 

 

Appendix 2 demonstrates how the YTD position translates through into the FOT position, with a particular emphasis 
upon the more material items that are not following the current expenditure trends. The vast majority of these reasons 
have previously been referred to above although it should be noted that the actual numbers being referred to within 
appendix 2 will not necessarily be the same as within appendix 1 and the above narratives as they are being used in 
different contexts.  

4 Cost Improvement Programme delivery 

CIP reporting can be summarised by the following tables: 

 

-0.400

-0.200

0.000

0.200

0.400

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Run rate 2018/19 (£m) 
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More detailed reporting is made available to the Transformation Board and internal management teams on a monthly 
basis.  

It should be noted that some significant changes have been reflected within the CIP reports this month following on 
from the Executive Team’s decision in relation to how to deploy the additional £2.600m ARP contract income from 
commissioners for 2018/19. The major impact of that decision was to set aside budget resource for the increases in 
staffing establishment required, at the expense of removing the previously available reserve that had been earmarked 
for third party providers. Consequently the previously reported recurrent third party providers’ savings have been 
reversed out and replaced by non-recurrent budget savings in respect of net vacancies (i.e. Paramedic and CCA 
vacancies, which are being offset by ECT and Student Paramedic over-establishments). 

However to summarise, there has been an improvement in the CIP in YTD and FOT terms, as compared to last 
month. The FOT savings are now £0.911m higher than last month. The main reasons for this are as follows (as 
categorised by risk): 

 NEW – Inclusion of £2.245m re: Unscheduled Care vacancies, and other net increases of £0.276m over a 
range of the new schemes. 

 High – Overtime reductions across the range of services, largely due to increased provisions for winter, which 
by implication have reduced the savings as compared to last year. 

 Medium – removal of £1.482m re: Third Party providers. 

The above now suggests a greater correlation between the CIP reports and the overall SOCI financial position 

The main concern with the CIP now is the reliance upon non-recurrent contributions again. However this has already 
been reflected within initial financial planning for 2019/20 as reported to the Finance Committee last month. 

5 Capital Expenditure 

5.1  The actual YTD expenditure as at the end of month 07 was £1.258m against the YTD plan of £3.913m (i.e. YTD 
underspend of £2.655m). The FOT is £9.736m, which is now £0.085m (0.9%) below the initial annual plan of 
£9.821m. However there are some risks in relation to up to £2.130m of this forecast expenditure slipping into 
2019/20 (primarily in relation to: i) 13 x DCA vehicle conversions (£0.988m), ii) 43 x Scheduled care vehicle 
conversions (£0.892m), iii) some replacement HART equipment (£0.075m) and iii) some non-routine Estates 
expenditure (£0.175m)). These areas of expenditure will remain under close scrutiny, particularly the additional 13 
DCAs as they are required to support the new staffing rotas as part of the ARP implementation plan. 

5.2 The two main underspending areas to date are as follows: 

 Vehicles (£1.271m) including £0.811m relating to slippage in the procurement of the chassis for 44 
Scheduled care vehicles, which were originally due to have been available during August 2018. Orders have 
been placed for the chassis’ and the vehicle conversions are still scheduled to be completed before the end 
of this financial year.  

 Medical Equipment (£1.208m) including £0.931m relating to the planned replacement defibrillators for RRVs, 
(which were originally planned for May 2018, and are now due for November 2018), plus £0.104m for 
Paediatric Harnesses (which were originally planned for September 2018, and are also now due for 
November 2018). 

5.3 In relation to the current FOT underspend of £0.085m; it is due to the following: 

 -£0.025m (net) changes as previously reported during Q1 & Q2, plus the following changes this quarter: 

 Equipment: An additional +£0.075m for 22 Critical Care Ventilators, as slipped from 2018/19, 
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 IM&T: 

o +£0.042m funds brought forward from 2019/20 re: Server refresh programme, 

o -£0.017m re-profile of planned transformation projects expenditure into 2019/20, 

 Estates: Slippage of -£0.160m into 2019/20 in relation to the Drugs Locker project, based upon a request from 
the Project Manager. 

6 Cash Flow/Treasury Management 

6.1 Cash Balances were as follows:- 

 

 Actual Plan Actual Forecast 

 
31 Mar 18 31 Oct 18 31 Oct 18 31 Mar 19 

  £m £m £m £m 

NEAS Bank Account 9.811 10.150 13.013 9.057 

NEASUS Bank Account 0.513 0.791 0.737 0.497 

Total 10.324 10.941 13.750 9.544 

 
Cash as at 31

st
 October 2018 was £13.750m; this is £2.809 more than the NHSI Plan. This is mainly due to the 

following factors. 
 

 YTD performance on SOCI is generating an operating surplus, giving £0.844m cash benefit when 
adjusting for non-cash items such as depreciation. 
 

 Movements in working capital account for a positive variance of £0.113m.  
 

 Capital expenditure is currently lower than plan due to slipped vehicle, equipment and IT purchases, it is 
to be noted that the £0.931m defibrillator purchase is intended to be a finance lease purchase so only part 
of the payments are contributing to a cash underspend on capital. Capital creditors have reduced from 
year-end so the actual impact overall is a £1.853m cash increase to plan for all capital transactions, 
including finance lease repayments. 

 
The year-end cash position is now forecast at £9.544m, previously £9.462m.   

 
6.2 Short Term Cash Position 
 

The trade payables and receivables position: 
 

31
st

 Mar 31
st 

Oct 
      2018    2018   
       £m     £m       

Payables   0.845  1.312     
Receivables   2.621  2.504     

 
There are risks held within the receivables balance and two issues have been brought to the attention of the 
Finance Committee.: 

 .  

 
6.3 Investments  
 

Investment rates are still negligible in comparison to the interest for keeping the funds within the GBS account. 
Therefore, there were none carried out in M07 of 2018-19. 

 
6.4 Current Investments – outside of GBS 

 
There are no suitable investment products available in the market that would exceed the 3.5% indirect charge 
incurred by investing outside of GBS accounts. 

 
6.5 Interest Payable 
 

Interest was payable for the Trust’s building and equipment finance leases in M07 of 2018. 
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6.6 New Borrowing 
 

There was no new borrowing in M07. 

 
6.7 Repayment of existing Borrowing 
 

Repayments related to the Trust’s building and equipment finance leases. 

6.8 Better Payment Practice Code Performance 

The Better Payment Practice Code performance is as follows:- 

 18-19 

 

18-19 

 Number 

 

£000 

Total invoices paid in the year 10,051 

 
37,947 

Total invoices paid within target   9,672 

 
37,146 

Percentage of invoices paid within target    96.2% 

 

97.9% 

7 NHSI ‘Use Of Resources’ KPI Performance 

7.1 Under the Single Oversight Framework (SOF) issued by NHSI, our financial performance is rated against five key 
metrics and scored from 1 to 4 (a score of 1 signifying the best financial performance). We are monitored against 
these KPIs by NHSI and poor metric performance increases the risk of intervention from NHSI. 

7.2 The following table has been extracted from this month’s NHSI Financial Template: 

                 

It can be seen that the current UOR score is ‘one’ and that it is anticipated that it will remain so at the end of the 
financial year. 

8 Strategic impact 

8.1 Ensuring we deliver on our financial plan deficit and control total for 2018/19 ensures that we continue to make 
progress towards achieving the financial break-even position that is necessary to return financial stability to NEAS.  

8.2 Returning to break-even means reducing costs and/or additional revenue streams by at least £0.712m recurrently 
from our 2018/19 planned position.  

9 Assurances 

9.1 This report provides assurance that our financial position is being appropriately monitored and is being reported 
upon in a timely manner.  

9.2 The board can also be assured that all new proposals for additional external income are costed in line with the 
Costing and Pricing for bidding for External Contracts Policy, unless specifically advised to the contrary. 

9.3 The board can also be assured that detailed monthly CIP reporting continues via the Transformation Board. 

Finance and use of resources rating Plan Actual Plan Forecast

31/10/2018 31/10/2018 31/03/2019 31/03/2019

YTD YTD

Year 

ending

Year 

ending

Number Number Number Number

Capital service cover rating 1 1 1 1

Liquidity rating 1 1 1 1

I&E margin rating 3 2 3 3

I&E margin: distance from financial plan 1 1

Agency rating 1 1 1 1

Risk ratings after overrides 1 1
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9.4 The board can also be assured by the number of internal audit reports received earlier this year that provide 
substantial assurance in relation to our financial reporting systems and processes. 

9.5 The board can also now be assured that all financial objectives are now on track for delivery against the plan. 

9.6 The board can be assured that the Trust met the national target of 95% up to M07 of 2018/19 for the BPPC. 

10 Risks 

Delivery of our notified financial control total position this year remains dependent on a number of key risks to our 
current financial position being suitably managed and mitigated. Those risks are shared monthly with the Finance 
Committee. For information, two risks have been closed out since last month and an additional risk has been 
raised this month 

There is a potential risk to future reporting as NEAS will be required to upgrade the finance system to ‘Oracle 
Cloud’ on 1

st
 December 2018. Significant preparatory work is being undertaken to avoid any delay in future 

reporting however NEAS are aware that not all Trusts’ upgrades have gone smoothly. A risk will be raised if there 
appears to be a concern that the project may not go as planned.  

11 Recommendations  

The Board are recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported, and 

 Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to the board and other internal governance 
groups. 

 
12 Glossary of terms 

To aid understanding and interpretation of this report, please note the following glossary of terms, which will be 
maintained as new abbreviations emerge. 

 
A&E Accident & Emergency (aka Unscheduled Care) 

AACE Association of Ambulance Chief Executives 

ACS Ambulance Car Service 

ADFM Associate Director of Financial Management 

ADFS Associate Director of Financial Services 

A4C Agenda for Change (NHS pay system) 

APP Advanced Paramedic Practitioner 

ARP Ambulance Response Programme 

BPPC Better Payment Practice Code 

CAS Clinical Assessment Service 

CC&T Clinical Care & Transport (Directorate) 

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

CCM Clinical Care Manager 

CIP Cost Improvement Programme 

CQUIN Commissioning for Quality and Innovation 

DCA Double Crewed Ambulance 

DDoF Deputy Director of Finance 

DHSC Department of Health & Social Care 

DoF&R Director of Finance & Resources 

ECA/CCA Emergency / Clinical Care Assistant 

ECRs Extra Contractual Referrals 

ECS Emergency Care Service (aka Unscheduled Care) 

ECT Emergency Care Technician 

EOC Emergency Operations Centre 
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F&R Finance & Resources (Directorate) 

FOT Forecast Outturn 

FYE Full Year Effect 

GBS Government Banking Service 

GDE Global Digital Exemplar 

HART Hazardous Area Response Team 

HEE Health Education England 

I&E Income & Expenditure 

IM&T Information Management & Technology 

IUC Integrated Urgent Care 

KPI Key Performance Indicator 

NECS North East Commissioning Support (Unit) 

NHS National Health Service 

NHSE NHS England 

NHSI NHS Improvement 

OC Operations Centre 

ONS Office of National Statistics 

ORH Operational Research in Health Ltd. 

PDC Public Dividend Capital 

PDS Patient Demographic Service 

PSF Provider Sustainability Fund (formerly STF) 

PTS Patient Transport Service (aka Scheduled Care) 

PYE Part Year Effect 

Q&S Quality & Safety (Directorate) 

QIA Quality Impact Assessment 

RRV Rapid Response Vehicle 

R&D Research & Development 

SC Scheduled Care 

SOCI Statement of Comprehensive Income 

SOF Single Oversight Framework 

SOFP Statement of Financial Position 

STF Sustainability & Transformation Fund 

ST&W Strategy, Transformation and Workforce (Directorate) 

T&Cs Terms and Conditions 

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations 2006 

UC Unscheduled Care 

UEC Urgent & Emergency Care 

UoR Use of Resources 

USH Unsocial Hours enhancements 

WGA Whole Government Accounts 

WOS Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

YTD Year to Date 
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Appendix 1 

 
 

NEAS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 31 OCTOBER 2018

NHSI 

Annual 

Plan 

YTD NHSI 

Plan YTD Actual       

YTD 

Variance 

to NHSI 

Plan

Realistic 

Mar-19

FOT 

Variance 

to NHSI 

Plan

Previous 

Month 

FOT

Movement 

from 

Previous 

Month FOT 

to Current 

FOT

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

INCOME

Operating income from patient care activities

A&E income 79,296 46,256 46,258 2 79,299 3 79,299 0

PTS income 24,260 14,162 14,652 490 25,486 1,226 25,600 -114

Other income 18,813 10,830 10,951 121 18,864 51 18,865 -1

sub-total NHS Ambulance Clinical Income 122,369 71,248 71,862 614 123,649 1,280 123,765 -115

Private patient income 30 19 1 -18 19 -11 19 0

Other clinical income 2,431 1,503 2,066 563 4,410 1,979 4,439 -29

 total Operating income from patient care activities 124,830 72,770 73,929 1,159 128,078 3,248 128,223 -145

Other Operating Income

Research and development 185 116 112 -4 202 17 184 18

Education and training 1,641 999 749 -250 1,290 -351 1,649 -359

Non-patient care services to other WGA bodies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-patient care services to other Non WGA bodies 833 460 403 -57 777 -56 787 -10

Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STF) 1,003 451 451 0 1,003 0 1,003 0

Income in respect of employee benefits accounted on a gross basis 88 54 128 74 278 190 248 30

Rental revenue from finance leases 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rental revenue from operating leases 85 49 51 2 88 3 88 0

Other Income - Operating 676 394 453 59 981 305 949 32

 sub-total Other Operating Income 4,511 2,523 2,348 -175 4,618 107 4,908 -290

TOTAL INCOME 129,341 75,293 76,277 984 132,696 3,355 133,131 -435

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Employee Expenses:

Staff and executive directors costs -91,592 -52,760 -53,390 -630 -94,292 -2,700 -93,682 -610

Research and development - staff costs -198 -123 -89 34 -205 -7 -210 5

Education and training - staff costs -1,252 -732 -693 39 -1,228 24 -1,278 50

Redundancy costs - staff costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

sub-total Employee Benefit Expenses -93,042 -53,615 -54,172 -557 -95,725 -2,683 -95,170 -555

Other Operating Expenses

Purchase of healthcare from non-NHS and non-DHSC group bodies -2,512 -1,883 -2,074 -191 -3,494 -982 -3,669 175

Non-executive directors -148 -88 -80 8 -144 4 -141 -3

Supplies and services – clinical (excluding drugs costs) -1,986 -1,176 -900 276 -1,721 265 -1,743 22

Supplies and services - general -1,374 -827 -840 -13 -1,472 -98 -1,510 38

Drugs costs (drug inventory consumed and purchase of non-inventory drugs) -336 -200 -177 23 -349 -13 -353 4

Consultancy -3 0 0 0 -3 0 -3 0

Establishment -6,996 -4,616 -4,578 38 -7,082 -86 -7,094 13

Premises - business rates payable to local authorities -520 -304 -299 5 -538 -18 -522 -16

Premises - other -1,520 -888 -908 -20 -1,570 -50 -1,520 -50

Transport -9,598 -5,612 -6,049 -437 -10,441 -843 -10,421 -20

Depreciation -6,672 -3,746 -3,575 171 -6,481 191 -6,479 -2

Amortisation -251 -150 -147 3 -251 0 -251 0

Impairments net of (reversals) -229 0 0 0 -216 13 -222 6

Audit fees and other auditor remuneration -131 -77 -81 -4 -134 -3 -134 0

Clinical negligence -578 -337 -334 3 -578 0 -578 0

Research and development - non-staff -33 -21 -1 20 -20 13 -23 3

Education and training - non-staff -992 -638 -372 266 -960 32 -1,293 334

Operating lease expenditure -964 -565 -548 17 -1,006 -42 -1,020 14

Other -1,361 -624 -197 427 -429 932 -918 489

sub-total Other Operating Expenses -36,204 -21,752 -21,158 594 -36,888 -684 -37,896 1,007

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE -129,246 -75,367 -75,330 37 -132,613 -3,367 -133,065 452

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 95 -74 947 1,021 83 -12 66 17

FINANCE COSTS

Finance income 80 64 69 5 116 36 111 5

Finance expense -200 -117 -89 28 -205 -5 -198 -7

PDC dividends payable/refundable -975 -568 -568 0 -1,000 -25 -975 -25

NET FINANCE COSTS -1,095 -621 -588 33 -1,089 6 -1062 -27

Other gains/(losses) including disposal of assets 75 40 27 -13 78 3 78 0

Corporation tax expense -16 0 0 0 0 16 -16 16

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR -941 -655 385 1,040 -928 13 -934 6

Add back all I&E impairments/(reversals) 229 0 0 0 216 -13 222 -6

Remove impact of 1718 STF post accounts reallocation 0 0 0

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) -712 -655 385 1,040 -712 0 -712 0

NHSI PLAN
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Appendix 2 

                         

MONTH 7 (OCTOBER 2018) - Assumptions Underpinning Movement from YTD to FOT Position

£'000 £'000

YTD Surplus - Adjusted Financial Performance 385

Extrapolated Surplus FOT 661

INCOME ADJUSTMENTS

Operating income from patient activities

New contracts including South of Tyne Renal and Hedley Court 431

ECR, previously assumed plan would be achieved, from Mth 7 running with extrapolated 

position. 0

111 increase in value from original contract to bid 126

PYE of RMP secondment 9

Income associated with Emergency Planning 269

Paramedic Rotational Model, activity anticipated in Q4 278

CAS Funding 125

DofH - funding re Pay Award - addn re Unsocial and Clawback 147

Misc -43

1,342

Other Operating Income

Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STF) matched to plan 229

Addn PSF funding 0

Funding linked to training e.g. Apprenticeship Levy and NVQs 42

Specialist Training funding activity assumed later part of year 91

PYE of secondments 77

Commercial Income assumed relating to NEASUS 18

Drawdown of Insurance Rebate 214

Sunderland Placement funding no income assumed in FOT, under review -59

Misc -19

593

PAY ADJUSTMENTS

Unscheduled Care recruitment plans including NQPs, CCAs and Student Paramedics. -1,003

APP recruitment -187

EOC recruitment plans including 111 and Clinical HUB -1,197

Corporate recruitment include of PYE of posts filled and backfill relating to secondments -427

Misc -44

-2,858

NON-PAY ADJUSTMENTS

Unscheduled care arrangements due to reduce to 480 per week from Nov 18, PL plans to 

switch off BRC from 1st Feb.  Also included if the PYE of new contracts and NR adjustments. 60

Supplies and services – clinical (excluding drugs costs), primarily due to slippage on 

replacement of defibs -179

Supplies and services - general, includes uniform purchases and external contracts re: 

Enhanced Care training. -68

Removal of the extrapolated effect of the NDUC contract which ceased 30 September 982

Timing of IT related expenditure -42

Legal Fees underspending at month 6, fot assumes that budgets will be utilised -2

Assumptions within Corporate that budgets will be utilised, including books and subscriptions 

and staff consultancy -106

Reserves and non staffing budget regarding the 111 bid -106

Seasonal adjustment for utilities -55

Transport costs associated with Scheduled Care -203

Transport costs associated with NEASUS and assumption that expenditure will be broadly in 

line with plan with the exception of sub contracting costs 248

Education and Training - it is anticipated that budgets will be utilised, including Apprenticeship 

Levy £334k -322

Lease rents relating to property £59k relating to new property in Tees -66

Other non pay reserves associated with Paramedic Pathfinder project, ARP developments and 

Scheudled Care (Durham Discharge, HAST, DUCT) -250

Depreciation slippage on spend profile -352

Impairment on assets - planned for Q4 -216

Misc 57

-618

FINANCE EXPENSES

Net finance costs -81

Profit on disposals equipment etc 33

Corporation tax associated with NEASUS 0

-48

Add back: impairment on assets - allowable adjustment to SOCI 216

216

FOT Adjusted Deficit Position 2018/19 -712


